

Court No. - 91

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 4785 of 2022

Appellant :- Sunil

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 3 Others

Counsel for Appellant :- Ashok Kumar Singh, Pratibha Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Samit Gopal, J.

Heard Ms. Pratibha Singh, learned counsel for the appellant and Sri Sanjay Kumar Singh, learned State counsel.

Notice was issued to the first informant vide order dated 22.7.2022. As per office report dated 11.9.2019 notice has been served on the opposite party no. 2 as per report of C.J.M., Etah dated 6.8.2022. A perusal of the same it is apparent that notice has been served personally on the opposite party no. 2.

No one appears on behalf of the opposite party no. 2 even when the matter has been called repeatedly. Service of notice upon the opposite party no. 2 is sufficient.

As per the office report dated 11.8.2022 lower court records are still awaited.

Office is directed to send reminder to C.J.M. concerned for compliance of previous order forthwith.

List on 27.9.2022.

Office shall give a fresh report regarding receipt of lower court records when the matter is listed next.

(Samit Gopal, J.)

Order Date :- 16.8.2022/Naresh